
222

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 10th May, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer
Pat Wood
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services
Mitch Sanders
Tel: 023 8083 3613
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


2

 PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors J Baillie, Blatchford, Bogle, Furnell, B 
Harris, McEwing, Letts, Lewzey, Painton, and Parnell.
Terms of Reference
The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:-
 Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates;

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits; 

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for:
 Variation of designated 

premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol
 Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:- 
 prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety 
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
accou
[...]
ty and transparency;

 setting out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003. 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 
February 2018 and to deal with any matters arising. 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 

7  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CRAFTY FOX, 14 THE BROADWAY, 
PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO17 2WE (Pages 3 - 40)

Application for a premises licence in respect of Crafty Fox, 14 The Broadway, 
Portswood Road, Southampton, SO17 2WE. 

Tuesday, 1 May 2018 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 20 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Lewzey and Painton

27. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice that the agenda item be amended to read as 
follows:

This report includes details and information that is classed as exempt from 
publication in accordance with the Council's Constitution and specifically 
Categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules due to the identification of individuals and sensitive details of convictions. 
Accordingly, the report has not been published at this stage. In accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, members shall be able to 
determine whether to exclude the public from all or any part of the hearing after 
consideration of the public interest.

Following amendment of the item the Sub-Committee resolved as follows:

RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test and in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 it was not appropriate to disclose this 
information as the individual’s legal expectation of privacy outweighed the public 
interest in the exempt information. Accordingly the press and public were excluded from 
the hearing.

30. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

31. PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services to determine whether to suspend or revoke a personal licence 
following notification of a relevant conviction.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 21 -

The Sub-Committee determined to proceed in the absence of the personal licence 
holder. No correspondence or communication had been received from the licence 
holder despite repeated attempts by the licensing authority to make contact.

The Licensing Manager was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all the evidence presented by the 
Licensing Manager.  

The Sub-Committee considered all the facts and decided to revoke the personal 
licence. 

It was determined that in light of the reasons for the previous decision to exclude the 
press and public from the hearing, the reasons for the decision ought not to be 
published.

Page 2



Crafty Fox Hearing Report.docx 

DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE  
Crafty Fox, 14 The Broadway, Portswood Road, Southampton 
SO17 2WE 

DATE OF HEARING 10th May 2018 at 18:00hrs 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL 
SERVICES

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 9th March 2018 Application Received 9th March 2018 

Application Valid : 9th March 2018 Reference : 2018/00974/01SPRN 

1 of 37
Page 3

Agenda Item 7

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Crafty Fox Hearing Report.docx 

Representations from Responsible Authorities
Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Safeguarding Children Yes 

Fire Service No response 

Environmental Health Yes 

Home Office No response 

Building Control No response 

Public Health Manager Yes 

Police - Licensing Yes 

Trading Standards Yes 

Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type 
Ms Verena Coleman Flat 1, 16 Spring Crescent, Portswood 

Southampton, SO17 2GA 
Resident 

Dr Sandra Lochhead The Beeches Flat one, 69 Westridge Road 
Portswood, Southampton, SO17 2HN 

Resident 

Mr & Mrs Zepler 6 Russell Place, Southampton, SO17 1NU Resident 

Mrs. J W Jameson 5 Russell Place, Southampton, SO17 1NU Resident 

Dr. Richard Buckle 29 Abbotts Way, Southampton, SO17 1NW Resident 

Mr. Rosalind Rutt 3 Russell Place, Southampton, SO17 1NU Resident 

Cllr. Matthew Claisse 14 Russell Place, Southampton, SO17 1NU Resident 

Mr and Mrs. Rose 124 Highfield Lane, Southampton, SO17 1NP Resident 

Ian & Sue Edwards 34 Abbotts Way, Southampton, SO17 1NS Resident 

2 of 37
Page 4



Crafty Fox Hearing Report.docx 

Legal Implications 
1. The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an

application for grant of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a
presumption of grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

• its own statement of licensing policy

• the Statutory Guidance

2. An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities
sought.

3. An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed.

4. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus
obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of
this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in
accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

5. The sub-committee must also have regard to:

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in
its area.

• The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the European
Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a way that is
incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected by the Act.
Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an effect upon another
person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of proportionality - the
need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole.
Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect another's rights must be no more
onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set out in this report must
be considered in light of the above obligations.

Copies of the application for grant of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed 
to this report. 

3 of 37
Page 5



Crafty Fox Hearing Report.docx 

Summary of application 
Applicant Crafty Fox Portswood Ltd.  

Agent for licence Holder: N/A 

Proposed DPS Neil Davis 

This is an application for a real ale and craft beer micro pub.  In the future they will look 
into providing a one man band acoustic guitar player at the premises.  The licensable 
activities they are applying for are as follows: 

Supply by Retail of Alcohol  
(for consumption ON and OFF the premises) 

Monday          07:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday         07:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday    07:00 to 23:00 
Thursday        07:00 to 23:00 
Friday             07:00 to 23:00 
Saturday         07:00 to 23:00 
Sunday           07:00 to 23:00  

Recorded music (Indoors) Monday          07:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday         07:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday    07:00 to 23:00 
Thursday        07:00 to 23:00 
Friday             07:00 to 23:00 
Saturday         07:00 to 23:00 
Sunday           07:00 to 23:00 

Live Music (Indoors) Monday          12:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday         12:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday    12:00 to 23:00 
Thursday        12:00 to 23:00 
Friday             12:00 to 23:00 
Saturday         12:00 to 23:00 
Sunday           12:00 to 23:00 

Application form and plan – 5 to 24 
Representation Resident Objecting – 25 to 37 

4 of 37
Page 6



Application Form.docx  

SOUTHAMPTON AND EASTLEIGH LICENSING PARTNERSHIP 
 

Application for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

[...]
 7.00 23.00 

            
Fri 7.00 23.00 

            
Sat 7.00 23.00 

            
Sun 7.00 23.00 

            
 

19 of 37
Page 21



Application Form.docx  

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

 
 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

CCTV - Premises shall have suffcient cameras located within the premises to cover all public 
areas including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit. The CCTV system must 
be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable activity. Records must be 
made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show the system is functioning correctly and 
that data is being securely retained. There always will be sufficient members of trained staff at 
the premises   during operating hours to able to provide viewable copies immediatley to police 
on request when investigating allegations of offences or criminal activity.  
 
Staff will also be trained to deal with any situations that may arise and to be handled in the 
appropriate way in accordance with the safety of everyone.  

 
c) Public safety 

All staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to 
persons under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of sale 
due to intoxication. Records will be kept of such training which must be signed and dated by the 
member of staff who has received that training. All training records will be made immediatley 
available for inspection by hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority upon request. 
Training records will be kept on the licend=sed premises to which they relate to. 
 
An incident book will be provided and maintained on the premises. It will remain on the premise 
at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon request. At the close of business 
on each day 
[...]
rink cans and bottles being regularly left in the road and in our garden, and
 there are more people visible in the streets adjoining the shops drinking alcohol.

The proposed live music (let alone the recorded music) would provide a noise nuisance both to the precinct and
 to adjoining residential property (including the proposed flats above the premises).

If the application  is  granted, the hours both for the sale of alcohol and for music should  be severely restricted
 from those requested, because of the risk of nuisance as outlined above, from those visiting the premises, and
 from the music.

Yours faithfully,

Ian and Sue Edwards

29 of 37
Page 31

mailto:ianedwards8856@btinternet.com
mailto:Licensing@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Councillor.J.Savage@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.Claisse@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.O"Neill@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:jamesoncrew@btinternet.com


From: Matthew Zepler
To: Licensing
Subject: Licensing application no. 2018/00974/01SPRN by 14 The Broadway , Portswood Road SO17 2WE
Date: 04 April 2018 12:19:21

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open
 attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Sir,
 
We object strongly to this licensing  application for the proposed micro pub in The 
 Broadway, Portswood.
 
The request to sell alcohol between 7am to 11pm , 7 days a week is excessive. No other
 pub in the area is licensed to sell alcohol so early. We already have a problem with day
 time drinkers, who sit on the wall in Westridge Road, opposite the proposed pub. The long
 hours would encourage more anti- social behaviour. The proposed awnings, on the
 pavement, outside the premises would attract more drinkers, who may well be smokers,
 causing litter and possible rowdy behaviour.
 
The request for live music between 12 noon and 11pm  and recorded music at other times,
 would cause disturbance to all those living nearby. The pub doors may well
[...]
-mails may be monitored. This email
 (and its attachments) is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed, and may contain
 information that is privileged and/or confidential. If it has come to you in error, you must take no action based
 on it, nor must you copy or show it to anyone.

This email is confidential but may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data
 Protection Act 1998, or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. If you are not the person or
 organisation it was meant for, apologies, please ignore it, delete it, and notify us. SCC does not make legally
 binding agreements or accept formal notices/proceedings by email. E-mails may be monitored. This email
 (and its attachments) is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed, and may contain
 information that is privileged and/or confidential. If it has come to you in error, you must take no action based
 on it, nor must you copy or show it to anyone.

37 of 37
Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CRAFTY FOX, 14 THE BROADWAY, PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO17 2WE
	Crafty Fox Hearing Report
	Application Form
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application copies...

	Plan
	Representation [Valid] Ms Coleman
	Representation [Valid] Dr Lochhead
	Representation [Valid] Mr & Mrs Rose
	Representation [Valid] Mr and Mrs Edwards
	Represeantion [Valid] Mr & Mrs Zepler
	Represeantion [Valid] Mrs Jameson
	Representation [Valid] Dr Buckle
	Represeantion [Valid] Mrs Rutt
	Represenation [Valid] Cllr Classie






Minutes of the meeting


- 22 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MAY 2018

Present: Councillors J Baillie, Mrs Blatchford and Furnell

32. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ms Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

34. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

35. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CRAFTY FOX, 14 THE BROADWAY, 
PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO17 2WE 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Crafty Fox, 14 Broadway, Portswood Road, Southampton, SO17 2WE

Neil Davis and Colin Okeath, (Applicants), Verena Coleman, Jonathon Chipp, Jane 
Jameson, Dr Buckle and Sandra Lochhead (Local Residents) and Councillor Claisse 
(Ward Councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Crafty Fox, 14 The Broadway, Portswood Road, Southampton, SO17 2WE.  
It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties.  Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.



- 23 -

It was noted that the application was amended by the applicant during the course of the 
hearing to confirm that alcohol sales at the premises shall commence at midday 7 days 
a week, that live music shall only be permitted on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays and 
that a condition would be accepted requiring outdoor seating to be locked, preventing 
use when the premises are not open.  

In light of all the above the Sub-Committee has determined that the application should 
be approved as amended and subject to the following conditions:

 Amendment of the condition transposed from the operating schedule and 
relating to CCTV to ensure that the outside seating/smoking area is covered by 
CCTV coverage as well as the entrance and exit.

 Outdoor seating shall be locked securely to prevent use whilst the premises are 
not open

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted that no representation had been received from any of the 
responsible authorities but notably from Hampshire Constabulary nor Environmental 
Health.  In the absence of representation, the assumption must be that the responsible 
authorities are satisfied with the application.  Extensive conditions are proposed by the 
applicant and detailed within the application (forming the operating schedule) dealing 
with CCTV, incident book, refusals book, Challenge 25, and staff training.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from residents raising concerns regarding the 
potential for an increase in nuisance and crime and disorder as a result of an additional 
premises selling alcohol in this location, as well as noise emanating from the premises.  
Whilst the Sub-Committee strongly sympathises with these concerns it was forced to 
consider whether the evidence presented was sufficient to make it appropriate in all the 
circumstances to refuse the licence or restrict the operation of the premises.  

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that the premises is intended to 
be niche premises attracting families and those drinking coffee.  In essence the 
premises are intending to attract patrons that are less likely to cause nuisance resulting 
from anti-social behaviour.  The premises are relatively small and will offer premium 
products.  It was stressed by evidence given by the applicant that live music would 
typically consist of a single person playing a guitar/piano and would generally last no 
longer than two hours.  The Sub-Committee considered imposing a condition strictly 
limiting this timescale, but decided it was not appropriate to do so on the basis of the 
proposed activities at this time.

It was noted that residents’ concerns centred on daytime street drinking, late night anti-
social behaviour/nuisance as well as the high number of premises located in this area.  
The Sub-Committee understands these concerns and sympathises with the issues 
caused as a result.  However serious consideration had to be given to whether this 
particular application would cause issues of concern relating to the licensing objectives 
if granted.

It is very difficult for the Sub-Committee to predict the impact of the proposed premises 
when dealing with new premises.  The Sub-Committee has accepted legal advice 



- 24 -

provided during the course of the hearing that the legislation creates a presumption of 
grant unless there is sufficient evidence to justify any restriction imposed.

The Sub-Committee was not convinced on the balance of probabilities that the 
premises would add to the problems relating to street drinkers given the premium 
product on offer.  In addition, the proposed premises was not considered likely to attract 
students or heavily intoxicated patrons so as to contribute to late night antisocial 
behaviour/nuisance.  Whilst it was noted that the number of premises and the 
cumulative impact can be considered, a refusal or further restrictions than those 
imposed were not considered appropriate for these reasons.

Should the premises change the way it operates and this leads to issues impacting 
upon the licensing objectives, a review may be initiated by residents as well as 
responsible authorities.  This may result in appropriate steps being taken to address the 
issues of concern at that stage.

The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice provided during the course of the hearing 
that planning considerations as well as commercial need or demand for the premises 
cannot be taken into consideration.

Recommendations

It was noted that the applicant expressed an intention to engage with local residents 
and this is supported by the licensing authority and it is hoped that the applicant and 
residents can have meaningful dialogue to the benefit of the community going forward.

The applicants should consider carefully whether doors and windows should remain 
closed whilst regulated entertainment is provided. 

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.


